

No. 19-1964

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

TIM KARTH,
Plaintiff-Appellant

ABRAHAM KISWANI; RICHARD J. ERICKSON; RICHARD B. KING, JR.;
TERRELL JACKSON,
Plaintiffs,

v.

KERYX BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
RON BENTSUR, SCOTT A. HOLMES,
GREGORY P. MADISON, and JAMES OLIVIERO,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the
United States District Court, District of Massachusetts
No. 1:16-cv-11745-DJC
Honorable Denise J. Casper, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey C. Block
Jacob A. Walker
Nathaniel Silver
Block & Leviton LLP
260 Franklin Street, Suite 1860
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 398-5600

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	7
I. Keryx’s Risk Disclosures Did Not Cure Keryx’s Prior Misrepresentations and Omissions About Manufacturing Problems	7
II. The District Court Incorrectly Found There Was No Loss Causation and Plaintiff Has Not Waived His Right To So Argue	14
III. The TAC Otherwise States A Claim	16
A. The TAC Adequately Pleads Scierter	16
B. Statements About Keryx’s Strong Fundamentals Are Actionable	21
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp., 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 21
Brennan v. Zafgen, Inc., 853 F.3d 606 (1st Cir. 2017)	19
Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp., 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22
Corban v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc., 868 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2017)	20
Fidelity Co-op. Bank v. Nova Cas. Co., 726 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013)	12, 13
Fire & Police Pension Ass’n of Colorado v. Abiomed, Inc., 778 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2015).....	21
Glassman v. Computervision Corp., 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc., 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17
In re Boston Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig., 686 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17
In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig., 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
In re Stone & Webster, Inc. Sec. Litig., 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
Inst. Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc., 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc., 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
Minneapolis Firefighters’ Relief Ass’n v. MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc., 641 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	22, 23
Serabian v. Amoskeag Bank Shares, Inc., 24 F.3d 357 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp., 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	23, 24
Slayton v. Am. Express Co., 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 20
Southland Secs. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc., 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
Tutor Perini Corp. v. Banc of Am. Secs. LLC, 842 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2016)	8
United States v. Kobrosky, 711 F.2d 449 (1st Cir. 1983)	12
United States v. Nee, 261 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20
United States v. Slade, 980 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1992)	13
United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
